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This opinion is subject to further
editing and nodification. The final
version wll appear in the bound
vol ume of the official reports.

No. 2005AP2744-D

STATE OF W SCONSI N ) I N SUPREME COURT

In the Matter of Disciplinary Proceedi ngs
Agai nst Patrick M chael Cooper, Attorney at

Law.
| | FI LED
O fice of Lawer Regul ation,
Conpl ai nant, MAR 23, 2007
A. John Voel ker
V. Acting O erk of Suprene
Court
Patrick M chael Cooper,
Respondent .
ATTORNEY disciplinary proceeding. Attorney's |icense

suspended.

11 PER CURI AM W review the referee's recomendation
that we suspend Attorney Patrick Mchael Cooper's license to
practice law for a period of three years for professional
m sconduct . Neither the O fice of Lawer Regulation (OLR) nor
Attorney Cooper has appealed the referee's recomendation.
Therefore, the matter is submtted to the court for review

pursuant to SCR 22.17(2).1 In conducting our review we wll

1 SCR 22.17(2) provides: Review, appeal.
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affirm the referee's findings of fact unless they are clearly

erroneous. See In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst Sosnhay,

209 Ws. 2d 241, 243, 562 N W2d 137 (1997). W review the

referee's conclusions of |aw de novo. See In re Disciplinary

Proceedi ngs Against Carroll, 2001 W 130, 929, 248 Ws. 2d 662,

636 N.W2d 718. In accordance with our authority to supervise
the practice of law in this state, we determne the |evel of
di sci pline t hat IS appropriate under t he particul ar
ci rcunst ances, independent of the referee's recomendation, but

benefiting fromit. See In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst

Wdule, 2003 W 34, 144, 261 Ws. 2d 45, 660 N. W2d 686.

12 Attorney Cooper was admtted to practice law in
W sconsin in 1993. He had no disciplinary history prior to the
filing of this conplaint. Hs law license is «currently
suspended. 2

13 The OLR filed a conplaint against Attorney Cooper on
Novenmber 8, 2005. Attorney Cooper filed a cursory answer,

sinply denying the allegations. On February 17, 2006, the OLR

(2) If no appeal is filed tinely, the suprene
court shall review the referee's report; adopt, reject
or nodify the referee's findings and conclusions or
remand the matter to the referee for additional
fi ndi ngs; and determine and inpose appropriate
discipline. The court, on its own notion, may order
the parties to file briefs in the matter.

2 Attorney Cooper's license to practice law in Wsconsin was
adm nistratively suspended in Cctober 2005 for failing to pay
his mandatory state bar dues. I n Decenber 2005 his |icense was
tenporarily suspended for failure to cooperate with the OLR in
the investigation that gave rise to this proceedi ng.
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filed a lengthy anmended conplaint, alleging sone 33 separate
counts of alleged m sconduct. Again, Attorney Cooper filed a
cursory answer that did not respond to the specific allegations.

14 The matter was assigned to a referee and a series of
t el ephone conferences were scheduled. Attorney Cooper could not
be reached for the first conference. The next two conferences
wer e postponed when Attorney Cooper requested an opportunity to
consult with a |awer. Less than one hour before the fourth
schedul ed conference, Attorney Cooper sent the referee a
facsimle transm ssion, indicating he was "unavailable today."
This facsimle was the |ast conmmunication received from Attorney
Cooper in this disciplinary proceeding. As the referee stated
in the report: "Despite numerous subsequent notices, letters,
facsimle transm ssions, e-mails, and tel ephone calls, [Attorney
Cooper] did not contact us by any neans whatsoever and never
answered his phone." Attorney Cooper also failed to conmply with
the referee's order directing himto file an anmended answer that
conplied with standard procedural requirenents. He failed to
appear at the hearing scheduled on the OLRs notion for a
default judgnent. Eventually, the referee entered a default
judgment in favor of the OLR Attorney Cooper then failed to
appear at the scheduled hearing to consider the appropriate
sanctions for his m sconduct.

15 Because Attorney Cooper failed to participate in the
di sciplinary proceeding, the referee eventually adopted as true

the allegations contained in the anended conpl ai nt.
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16 The m sconduct in this case is serious. The conplaint
all eges, and the referee found, that Attorney Cooper commtted
at least 35 separate instances of professional m sconduct,
affecting sone seven clients as well as a retained expert.
G ven the breadth and scope of the m sconduct and the fact that
the factual allegations were not challenged by Attorney Cooper
we wll only summarize the referee's extensive findings of
m sconduct in our decision.

17 The anended conplaint alleged that Attorney Cooper
repeatedly violated SCR 20:8.4(c),® which prohibits conduct
involving fraud, deceit or m srepresentation. Several of these
cl ai s i nvol ved m sconduct W th respect to financi al
transacti ons. The OLR alleged, and the referee found, that
Attorney Cooper issued at least 17 checks totaling $25,656.85
from his business account during August and Septenber 2003
knowi ng that his business account was either overdrawn or held
no noney when the checks were issued.

18 The OLR alleged, and the referee found, that Attorney
Cooper converted to his own use $4424.99 in funds that were
delivered to Attorney Cooper in connection with a settlenent
i nvol ving one of his clients.

19 The OLR alleged, and the referee found, that Attorney
Cooper hired ME as an expert to conplete a vocationa

assessnment in a pending worker's conpensation matter. At t or ney

3 SCR 20:8.4(c) states that it is professional misconduct to
"engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or
m srepresentation.”
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Cooper induced ME. to deliver the wvocational assessnent by
prom sing "imrediate" paynent of $660, knowing that he had
insufficient funds to make this paynent. The OLR further
all eged, and the referee found, that Attorney Cooper then issued
a check from his business account to ME in the amunt of $660,
knowi ng the account was overdrawn. ME was required to nmake
numer ous requests for paynent. The OLR alleged, and the referee
found, that Attorney Cooper converted to his own personal use
the $660 in funds to which ME. was entitled.

10 O her alleged violations of SCR 20:8.4(c) involved
m srepresentati ons nmade by Attorney Cooper to certain clients.
More specifically, the OLR alleged, and the referee found, that
Attorney Cooper msrepresented to his client, CH, that her
wrongful termnation case was proceeding properly when he had
not actually filed any claim on her behalf. The OLR all eged,
and the referee found, that Attorney Cooper m srepresented the
status of his client C.B.'s worker's conpensation case when he
had not actually filed a claimon her behalf.

11 Thus, the referee concluded, and we agree, that each
of the seven foregoing incidents constituted conduct involving
di shonesty, fraud, deceit or msrepresentation in violation of
SCR 20:8.4(c).

112 The anended conplaint also alleged three violations of

the trust account rul e, former SCR 20:1.15(a) and SCR
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20:1.15(b),* which were in effect prior to July 1, 2004. The
referee found that on one occasion Attorney Cooper deposited
$13,000 into his personal account rather than a trust account,
on anot her occasion he deposited $660 owed to ME., a retained
vocational expert, into his personal account rather than a trust
account, and on a third occasion Attorney Cooper failed to

notify ME that he had received funds intended to pay for the

* Former SCR 20:1.15 applies to misconduct committed prior
to July 1, 2004. Former SCR 20:1.15(a) and (b) provide in
rel evant part:

(a) A lawer shall hold in trust, separate from
the lawer's own property, that property of clients
and third persons that is in the |awer's possession
in connection with a representation or when acting in
a fiduciary capacity. . . . Al funds of clients and
third persons paid to a lawer or law firm shall be
deposited in one or nore identifiable trust accounts
oo The trust account shall be maintained in a
bank, savings bank, trust conpany, credit union,
savings and |oan association or other investnent
institution authorized to do business and |ocated in

W sconsi n. The trust account shall be «clearly
designated as "Cient's Account™ or "Trust Account" or
words of simlar inport. No funds belonging to the

| awyer or law firm except funds reasonably sufficient
to pay or avoid inposition of account service charges,
may be deposited in such an account.

(b) Upon receiving funds or other property in
which a client or third person has an interest, a
| awyer shall pronptly notify the <client or third
person in witing. Except as stated in this rule or
otherwise permtted by law or by agreenment with the
client, a |lawer shall pronptly deliver to the client
or third person any funds or other property that the
client or third person is entitled to receive and,
upon request by the client or third person, shal
render a full accounting regardi ng such property.
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vocational assessnent and failed to deliver those funds to ME
W agree that these infractions constitute violations of formner
SCR 20: 1. 15(a) and SCR 20:1.15(b).

113 The anended conplaint also alleged, and the referee
found, that Attorney Cooper failed to conmunicate or cooperate
with the OLR in several instances, including naking several
material msrepresentations to the OLR regarding his failure to
conpensate ME. for the conpleted vocational assessnent; making
m srepresentations to OLR about his handling of settlenent
checks; failing to provide information to the OLR regarding the
matter of ME., the retained vocational assessnent expert;
failing to provide information to the OLR relating to three
other client matters; msrepresenting to the OLR that he had
transmtted a requested docunent that he had not in fact sent;
and failing to provide the OLR with a copy of a requested client
file. The referee concluded and we agree that each of these
i nstances viol ated SCR 22.03(6),° which is actionable pursuant to

SCR 20: 8. 4(f). "

® SCR 22.03(6) provides that "[i]n the course of the
investigation, the respondent's wlful failure to provide
rel evant information, to answer questions fully, or to furnish
docunents and the respondent's m srepresentation in a disclosure
are m sconduct, regardless of the nerits of the nmatters asserted
in the grievance."

® SCR 20:8.4(f) provides that it is msconduct to "violate a
statute, supreme court rule, suprene court order or suprene
court decision regulating the conduct of |awers."
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114 W also agree wth the referee's findings and
conclusions that Attorney Cooper violated SCR 20:1.5(e)’ by
engaging in inproper fee splitting, and that he violated SCR
20:1.16(d)® on two occasions when he failed to deliver a client's

file to successor counsel for weeks after the request was nade,

" SCR 20:1.5(e) provides that division of a fee between
| awers who are not in the sane firm may be nmade only if the
total fee is reasonable and:

(1) the division 1is based on the services
performed by each |awer, and the client is advised of
and does not object to the participation of all the
| awers involved and is inforned if the fee wll
increase as a result of their involvenent; or

(2) the lawers fornmerly practiced together and
the paynent to one lawer is pursuant to a separation
or retirement agreenent between them or

(3) pursuant to the referral of a nmatter between
the |awers, each |awer assunes the sanme ethical
responsibility for the representation as if the
| awers were partners in the same firm the client is
informed of the ternms of the referral arrangenent,
including the share each lawer wll receive and
whet her the overall fee will increase, and the client
consents in a witing signed by the client.

8 SCR 20:1.16(d) provides:

Upon termnation of representation, a |awer
shall take steps to the extent reasonably practicable
to protect a client's interests, such as giving
reasonable notice to the client, allowing time for
enpl oynent of other counsel, surrendering papers and
property to which the client is entitled and refunding
any advance paynent of fee or expense that has not
been earned or incurred. The lawer may retain papers
relating to the client to the extent permtted by
ot her | aw.
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and also failed to respond to nunerous telephone nessages
requesting delivery of the client file.

115 The anended conplaint also alleged, and the referee
found, sonme seven instances in which Attorney Cooper failed to
keep his clients reasonably infornmed about the status of their
respective cases or failed to respond to their reasonable
requests for information.® The referee concluded, and we agree,
that Attorney Cooper thereby violated SCR 20:1.4(a).

16 In addition, the conplaint alleged, and the referee

found, that Attorney Cooper failed to act with diligence in four

® The affected clients were J.J., S. K (2 counts), CH,
C.B., WE. and D.C.

10 SCR 20:1.4(a) provides that a | awer shall:

(1) Pronptly informthe client of any decision or
circunstance wth respect to which the «client's
informed consent, as defined in SCR 20:1.0(f), is
requi red by these rul es;

(2) reasonably consult with the client about the
means by which the client's objectives are to be
acconpl i shed,;

(3) keep the client reasonably infornmed about the
status of the matter;

(4) pronptly comply with reasonable requests by
the client for information; and

(5) consult with the client about any relevant
[imtation on the |awer's conduct when the |awer
knows that the client expects assistance not permtted
by the Rul es of Professional Conduct or other |aw.



No. 2005AP2744-D

client matters! in violation of SCR 20:1.3,' and, on two
occasions, failed to provide <clients CB. and D.C wth
sufficient information to nmake an inforned decision, violating
SCR 20:1.4(b). %

117 Having accepted the referee's factual findings and the
| egal conclusions drawn from those findings, we turn to the
question of the appropriate discipline for Attorney Cooper's
m sconduct .

118 Initially, this court consi der ed whet her t he
recommended three year suspension was adequate in view of the
extensive msconduct commtted in this matter. On COctober 12
2006, the court issued an order asking the parties to evaluate
whet her revocation mght be appropriate here, noting that the
referee had al so considered revocation as a possible sanction in
this matter. W note that the OLR has advised that restitution
is not required here.

119 Utimately, like the referee, we accept the OLR s
recommendation that a three year suspension 1is adequate
di sci pli ne. We acknowl edge that there are numerous aggravating
ci rcunstances here including the nultiple offenses and pervasive

pattern of m sconduct. Attorney Cooper's own dealings wth the

1 The affected clients were S.K., CH, CB. and D.C

12 3CR 20:1.3 provides that "[a] lawer shall act wth
reasonabl e diligence and pronptness in representing a client.”

13 SCR 20:1.4(b) provides that a "lawer shall explain a
matter to the extent reasonably necessary to permt the client
to make informed decisions regarding the representation.™

10
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OLR are a significant aggravating factor. As the referee
observed: "In sinmple terns, [Attorney Cooper] attenpted to
obstruct and thwart the OLR s investigation through lies and
‘stonewal ling."" | ndeed, per haps t he only mtigating
circunstances here are the lack of prior disciplinary history
and the fact that Attorney Cooper repaid ME., from whom he
converted funds.

120 However, we acknow edge that Attorney Cooper’s |ack of
previous disciplinary history warrants sone consideration
Short of revocation, a three year suspension is one of the npst
punitive sanctions inposed by this court. A three year
suspension for the msconduct commtted in this case is
consistent wth prior disciplinary decisions, as well. See,

e.g., In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Brown-Perry, 2003

W 151, 267 Ws. 2d 184, 672 N W2d 287; In re Disciplinary

Proceedi ngs Against Tully, 2005 W 100, 283 Ws. 2d 124, 699

N. W2d 882. Accordingly, we accept the referee's recomendation
and suspend Attorney Cooper's license for a period of three
years. He is further ordered to pay the costs of this
proceedi ng which total $3731.34, as of August 22, 2006.

21 IT IS ORDERED that the license of Patrick M chael
Cooper to practice law in Wsconsin is suspended for a period of
three years, effective the date of this order

122 IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that Patrick M chael Cooper
conply with the provisions of SCR 22.26 concerning the duties of
a person whose license to practice law in Wsconsin has been
suspended if he has not already done so.

11
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123 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date
of this order Patrick M chael Cooper pay to the Ofice of Lawyer
Regul ation the costs of this proceeding. If the costs are not
paid within the tinme specified, and absent a showng to this
court of his inability to pay the costs wthin that tine, the
license of Patrick M chael Cooper to practice law in Wsconsin

shall remain suspended until further order of the court.

12
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